2.5 or 2.7.  Further, Monterey states that the Secretary
has proffered no medical or scientific evidence that the
exposure of miners to the actual respirable dust level existing
at the cited areas at the relevant times is correlated to
pneumoconiosis, which evidence is required by Consolidation
Coal for a violation to be significant and substantial.
In addition to its Consolidation Coal arguments, Monterey
maintains that on the facts of these citations, there are
other factors to consider in support of its conclusion that
the violations were not significant and substantial.  These
include the fact that the miners were not, in fact, exposed
to any hazardous levels of respirable dust or methane.  The
duration of the violation would have been negligible, even
if the citations had not been issued; normal operating
procedures would have led to the detection and correction
of the violations in a short period of time.  The number of
people "exposed" was low.  A number of redundant safeguards
continued to control respirable dust and methane.  The mine
history itself indicates that Monterey has been very successful
in controlling respirable dust and methane.
In conclusion, Monterey asserts that the Secretary's
inferences are too speculative to serve as a basis for a
finding that the violations in question were significant
and substantial.  As an example of the speculativeness of
the Inspector's finding that Citation No, 2036802 (LAKE 83-52)
was significant and substantial, counsel attaches a copy
of a citation issued three weeks later alleging nearly
identical facts but not finding the alleged violation to be
significant and substantial.  The citation (exhibit R-l),
was issued by Inspector Melvin on January 20, 1983,
No. 2036818, and it charges a violation of section 75.316
for failure to follow the mine dust control plan.  Inspector
Melvin found that in the cited mine area where a continuous
mining machine had been loading coal, the ventilation exhaust
tubing was extended 20 feet outby the face, and that this
violated the plan requirements that such tubing be maintained
to within 10 feet of the face.
Monterey also cites a May 19, 1981, MSHA Policy Memorandum,
which states that in determining whether a violation is
significant and substantial, "it is not enough to find that
an injury or illness is only possible.11  Monterey then
concludes its arguments by asserting that it is inescapable
that the designation of the violations in question as significant
and substantial is both unsupported by the particular facts
surrounding the violations and legally erroneous.
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